prorated amount for any additional partial year of employment, to a 
maximum of fifty-two (52) weeks salary or fifty percent of earnings to age 
65, whichever is less.  

A full-time employee who declines retirement benefits pursuant to Article 
23.08 will also receive an amount of one hundred and twenty-five dollars 
($125.00) per month in lieu of benefits for a period equivalent to the 
retirement allowance. 

b) For a part-time employee who elects an enhanced early retirement 

allowance in accordance with this provision, their retirement allowance will 
be based upon their regular average weekly salary, exclusive of any

[...]

allowance of two (2) weeks’ salary for each year of continuous service to 
a maximum of four (4) weeks’ pay, and on production of receipts from an 
approved educational program, within twelve (12) months of resignation, 
may be reimbursed for tuition fees up to a maximum of one thousand 
two hundred and fifty ($1,250) dollars. 

15.10 Voluntary Exit Option 

If after making offers of early retirement, individual layoff notices are still required, 
prior to issuing those notices, the Hospital will offer a voluntary early exit option in 
accordance with the following conditions: